authorities. Several audits and tax-related proceedings or disputes have been initiated or are currently being conducted by

those authorities or in the courts, but none are expected to give rise to or has given rise to material tax expense that could

have a significant impact on the financial statements. The group considers that it has sound means of defense and that it

employs the legal procedures available to it to prevent any unfavorable outcome.

NOTE 23 - BACKLOG

As of June 30, 2019, Orano’s backlog amounted to 31.0 billion euros.

NOTE 24 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No subsequent event is liable to have a material impact on the group financial statements.

NOTE 25 - TRANSITION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS REPORTED TO RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This note summarizes the main impacts of the first-time application of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019, as well as the change

in presentation of end-of-lifecycle operations in the statement of income, with the reclassification of dismantling costs net of

provisions/reversals of provisions for end-of-lifecycle operations from “gross margin” to “other operating expenses” (see

Note 2).

PASSAGE FROM THE BALANCE SHEET AS REPORTED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 TO THE RESTATED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019

ASSETS

(in millions of euros)

December
31, 2018
Reported

IFRS 16
adjustments

JANUARY 1,
2019

Restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 17,681 50 17,731

Goodwill  1,229  1,229

Intangible assets 1,278  1,278

Property, plant and equipment 8,120  8,120

Right of use – leases - 50 50

End-of-lifecycle assets (third party share) 139  139

Financial assets earmarked for end-of-lifecycle

operations
6,693  6,693

Investments in joint ventures and associates  1  1

Other non-current assets 118  118

Deferred tax assets 104  104

CURRENT ASSETS 4,859  4,859

Inventories and work-in-process 1,301  1,301

Trade accounts receivable and related accounts 625  625

Contract assets 97  97

Other operating receivables 657  657

Other non-operating receivables 48  48

Current tax assets 37  37

Other current financial assets  66  66

Cash and cash equivalents  2,027  2,027

TOTAL ASSETS  22,540 50 22,590

Orano consolidated half-year financial statements June 2019

31

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

(in millions of euros)

December
31, 2018
Reported

IFRS 16
adjustments

JANUARY 1,
2019

Restated

EQUITY  723  723

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,799 34 12,834

Employee benefits 1,088  1,088

Provisions for end-of-lifecycle operations 7,881  7,881

Other non-current provisions 279  279

Share in negative net equity of joint ventures and

associates

45  45

Long-term borrowings 3,494  3,494

Long-term lease liabilities - 34 34

Deferred tax liabilities 13  13

CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,017 16 9,033

Current provisions 1,933  1,933

Short-term borrowings  922  922

Short-term lease liabilities - 16 16

Trade accounts payable and related accounts 652  652

Contract liabilities 4,514  4,514

Other operating liabilities 972  972

Other non-operating liabilities 7  7

Current tax liabilities 19  19

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  22,540 50 22,590

TRANSITION FROM REPORTED STATEMENT OF INCOME TO RESTATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE 6
MONTHS TO JUNE 30, 2018

(in millions of euros)
H1 2018

Change of
organization

H1 2018

Revenue 1,713  1,713

Cost of sales (1,425) 5 (1,420)

Gross margin 288 5 293

Research and development expenses  (44)  (44)

Marketing and sales expenses (16)  (16)

General expenses (35)  (35)

Other operating income 10  10

Other operating expenses (39) (5) (44)

Operating income 163
-

163

Share in net income of joint ventures and associates (4)  (4)

Operating income after share in net income of joint
ventures and associates

159 - 159

Net financial income  (342) - (342)

Income tax (27) - (27)

Net income from continuing operations (210) - (210)

Net income for the period (210) - (210)